
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor Valerie Hill Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Councillor Andrea Wall Labour 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 28 February 2018 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
  

1 - 6 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

7 - 9 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

10 - 19 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2017/18   

 

20 - 51 

 (B) BUSINESS PLANNING 2018 -19 
   

52 - 72 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) SKY LANTERN AND HELIUM BALLOON RELEASES  
  

73 - 77 

 (B) HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRES   
 

78 - 88 

 (C) REGENERATION WORKING PARTY UPDATE   
 

89 - 93 

 (D) ENVIRONMENTAL STUDENT GROUP AT ORMISTON 
BOLINGBROKE RUNCORN   

 

94 - 95 

 (E) ROWIP 2 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED 
RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN.   

96 - 155 

 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 15 November 2017 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), V. Hill, Howard, 
Joe Roberts, Sinnott, Wall and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nolan and J. Stockton 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Keith Morley 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, W. Rourke and S. Rimmer 
 
Also in attendance: 7 Members of the public 

 

 
 Action 

EUR15 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 

2017 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record. Arising from the discussion, it was noted that under 
Minute No. EUR12, Councillor Fry would replace Councillor 
Morley as a Member of the Mersey Gateway Regeneration 
Plan Working Party.  

 

   
EUR16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
EUR17 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board. 
  
 Under Minute No. EXB47 further information would 
be circulated to Members on the Accelerated Construction 
Programme. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



EUR18 ANNUAL ROAD TRAFFIC COLLISION AND CASUALTY 
REPORT 

 

  
 The Board considered a report which set out full 

details of the numbers of road traffic collision and casualty 
numbers in the year 2016, and recommended a conti
[...]
allation of a controlled pedestrian crossing adjacent to the 
school entrances was not therefore recommended. 
 
 With regard to the request for a 20 mph speed limit on 
Beechwood Avenue it was noted that in 2015 a proposal to 
make the whole of Beechwood including a 20 mph zone was 
advertised. A number of objections were received and 
following consideration by the Board in June 2015 and 
subsequently the Executive Board in September 2015, the 
Traffic Regulation Order was made to make the whole of 
Beechwood a 20 mph zone excluding Beechwood Avenue. 
Given the process only took place two years ago it was not 
the best use of resources to rerun it again as the same 

 

Page 4



outcome was likely. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the petitioners be informed as 
follows: 
 

 That pedestrian/traffic surveys have been carried out 
and zebra crossing facilities are not justified; and 

 That a 20 mph speed limit has been considered 
previously and not progressed due to objections. 

   
EUR21 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 1 OF 2017/18 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 1 
of 2017/18.  

 
The reports related to the following functional areas 

which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

 Development and Investment Services; 

 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 
Development Services; 

 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 
Space Services; and  

 Housing Strategy. 
 
 Arising from the discussion the following matters were 
raised by Members: 
 

 what statistics/data do we keep with regard to duration 
of planning process and applications; 

 further information was requested on the development 
at Gorsey Lane. Members were
[...]
 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources  

  
 TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB103 JOINT INTELLIGENT TRANSPORT SYSTEMS 

CONTRACT FOR THE LIVERPOOL CITY REGION 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the 
procurement of a Joint Intelligent Transport Systems Control 
for the Liverpool City Region (LCR). 

 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
The Board was advised that, in order to achieve 

savings and efficiencies in the operation of highways and 
traffic functions within the LCR, investigations had taken 
place to identify opportunities for joint working. One of the 
first opportunities identified had been a joint contract for the 
supply, installation and maintenance of Intelligent Transport 
Systems (ITS). The report set out details of the procurement 
process and the benefits of a joint contract. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board approves Halton joining 

the Joint ITS Contract for the Liverpool City Region and 
awarding the contract to the Contractor detailed in 
paragraph 1.3. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources  

 

Page 19



 

REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal 
 Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 28 February 2018 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community & 
Resources 

 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 2 of 2017/18 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the second quarter period to 
30 September 2017.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2017-18 were agreed 

by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 
 Development and Investment Services 

 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development Services 

 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open S
[...]
 
  

i. The Board receive the advanced draft of the relevant extract of the 
Corporate Business Plan prior to its consideration by Executive Board. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Council develops a medium-term business plan in parallel with the budget that 

is subject to annual review and refresh.  The input of the Policy and Performance 
Boards into the business planning process and the setting of priorities for the 
Directorate is an important part of this process. 

 
3.2 Key priorities for development or improvement for the various functional areas 

reporting to this Policy & Performance Board were outlined in a three year Business 
Plan presented to the Board in 2017.  

 
3.3 A Draft Corporate Business Plan is being developed and the relevant extract from 

the Plan is now available for consideration by the Board. 
 
3.4 Each of the Plan extracts will contain appendices identifying activities and 

performance measures and targets that would provide a focus for the on-going 
monitoring of performance throughout the year. 
 

3.6 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions have 
been confirmed in March and that some target information may need to be 
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available post March 2018. 

 

 
4.0   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Corporate Business Plan forms a key part of the Council’s policy framework 

and reflects known and anticipated legislative changes. 

Page 52 Agenda Item 5b



 
4.2 Elected member engagement would be consistent with Best Value guidance to 

consult with the representatives of a wide range of local persons. 
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Corporate Business Plan will take account of resource implications and will 

form the basis of the Priority Based Performance Reports which will continue to be 
presented to the Board during 2018/19. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 The business planning process provides a means by whi
[...]
 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is; 

 
1) To provide Members with details of the risks that have been identified 

in respect of the release of sky lanterns and helium balloons into the 
open air, and; 
 

2) To ask Members to consider options to control their use within the 
borough. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That; 
 

1) Members receive and comment upon the report;  
 

2) Members endorse the recommendation set out within Paragraph 
4.8 of the report, and;  

 
3) A report be presented to the Executive Board recommending the 

adoption of a Policy to prohibit the release of sky lanterns and 
helium balloons on Council owned land. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Sky Lanterns (or Chinese Lanterns) are small hot air balloons made of 

paper. They contain a small opening at the bottom of their base 
framework that contains a flammable material which can be lit to create 
a small fire. The heat from the fire causes the air within the enclosed 
balloon to rise and thereby enable the sky lantern to become airborne. 
Sky lanterns can fly freely for a considerable distance once released. 
 

3.2 ‘Helium balloons’ are those that are filled with helium gas instead of air. 
Helium is lighter than air and so, once released, the balloons can rise 
into the air and travel a considerable distance. Helium balloons are often 
released on mass simultaneously.  

 
 

Page 73 Agenda Item 6a



 
 

4.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Safety Risks and Environmental Impacts 
 
4.1 There are a number of safety risks and environmental impacts 

associated with sky lanterns. These stem from the fact that the lanterns 
contain a naked flame and that they fly in an uncontrolled manner until 
eventually falling to the ground.  Details are set out below; 

 
Livestock and animal health 

 
4.1.1 Sky lanterns are constructed around a lightweight metal or 

bamboo framework. When the lantern eventually falls to earth 
the framework can pose a risk of injury to livestock. There have 
been reported cases o
[...]
de of 
Practice would provide community event organisers with an 
alternative to the more hazardous sky lanterns. 

 
 
 

Page 75



 
 

Recommendations 
 
4.8 Notwithstanding the options set out in 4.7 above, in the absence of any 

national legislation, it is considered that the best option open to the 
Council to mitigate the risks associated with the use of sky lanterns and 
helium balloons is to adopt a Policy prohibiting the release of both on 
Council owned land.  Members of the Board are to support this approach 
and, subject to their endorsement, make recommendations to the 
Executive Board in respect of adopting such a Policy.   

 
4.9 Should a Policy prohibiting the release of sky lanterns and helium 

balloons be introduced, it would be accompanied by a communications 
campaign to explain to members of the public the significant safety risks 
and associated with their use. Without such communication, any 
prohibition may prove unpopular with members of the public as balloon 
and lantern releases are often associated with community events.  

 
4.10 Any adopted Policy on the release of sky lanterns and helium balloons 

would only apply to Council owned land and would not prohibit the 
release from private land. However, the communications campaign 
associated with the prohibition on Council owned land will raise 
awareness of the safety risks and environmental impacts and may 
discourage use at events on private land. 

 
5.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no significant financial implications associated with this 

proposal. 
 
6.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The Policy implications are set out within the report. 
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
7.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

 
No direct impact. 
 

7.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
No direct impact. 
 

7.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
No direct impact. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 76



 
 

7.4 A Safer Halton 
 
The proposal would help contribute towards a reduction in the use of sky 
lanterns and helium balloons and thereby reduce the associated fire and 
safety risks.  
 

7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

No direct impact. 
 
8.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
8.1 There are considered to be no risks associated with the proposals set 

out within the report.  The most significant risks would arise from not 
adopting an approach to control the release of sky lanterns and helium 
balloons. 

 
9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
9.1 There are no equality or diversity issues associated with proposal 
 
10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
10.1 There are no background papers within the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 77



 
 

REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board  

 
DATE: 28th February 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 

Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: Environmental Services 
 
SUBJECT: Household Waste Recycling Centres 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information in 

respect of Halton’s Household Waste Recycling Centres and to ask 
Members to endorse proposed changes to current Policy and operating 
practices at the Centres. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) Members receive and comment upon the report;  
 

2) Members endorse the proposals set out in paragraph 4.30 of the 
report, and;  

 
3) A report be presented to the Executive Board recommending the 

approval and implementation of the proposals set out in 
paragraph 4.30 of the report. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In accordance with the requirements of the Environmental Protection Act 

1990, the Council has a statutory duty to provide places where residents 
in its area may deposit their household waste. In meeting this duty, the 
Council provides two Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs); 
one at Johnson’s Lane in Widnes and one Picow Farm Road in Runcorn, 
where residents can deposit a wide range of items for recycling or 
disposal. 
 

3.2 Over time, the range of materials that can be deposited at the HWRCs 
has increased and both Centres continue to perform well in terms of 
recycling performance. The Centres are well used and the annual 
tonnage of materials deposited has increased in recent years; with circa 
3,000 tonnes more material currently being deposited compared to 
2014/15. This has led to an increase in costs as indicated in Table 1 
below. 
 

Page 78 Agenda Item 6b



 
 

Table 1 – HWRC Annual Operating Costs 
 

Year Annual Total 

2014-2015 £1,182,286 

2015-2016 £1,356,030 

2016-2017 £1,390,320 

2017-2018* £1,428,867 

*Estimated 

 
3.3 The increased costs associated with operating Halton’s two HWRCs, 

together with the continuing financial pressures being felt by the 
Authority as a result of cuts to its funding by Central Government, 
resulted in a review of the Council’s HWRCs operations being 
undertaken. The purpose of the review was to identify options to reduce 
the overall costs associated with the operation of the Centres whilst 
maintaining a high level of customer service. 

 
3.4 As part of the review, and in addition to looking at Halton’s own current 

practices, research was undertaken into the operation of HWRCs across 
a number of other local authority areas; both regionally and nationally, 
and four key options for change have been identified for Members’ 
consideration. These are; 

 

 To reduce the current opening hours at the Centres 
 

 To amend aspects of the current Vehicle Permit Scheme 
 

 To introduce a new ‘Halton Resident Only’ Policy 
 

 To introduce a new Policy of charging for the deposit of ‘non-
household’ waste items at the HWRCs  

 
3.5 Further detail of the proposals set out in paragraph 3.4, along with the 

rationale behind each and relevant supporting information is set out in 
the following section. 

 
4.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
HWRC Opening and Closing 
[...]
result of this report. 
 
10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document 
 

Place of Inspection Contact Officer 

Executive Board Report  
23rd September 2010 -  
Household Waste Recycling 
Centres - Vehicle Permit 
Scheme and Access Policy 

Municipal Building 
Kingsway 
Widnes 

Angela Scott 

 
 

Page 88



REPORT TO: 

 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
Performance Board (PPB) 
 

DATE: 

 

28
th

 February 2018 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Strategic Director Enterprise, Communities and 
Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Physical Environment 

SUBJECT: 

 

Regeneration Working Party Update 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the work of the 
Regeneration Working Party and seek agreement for this work to 
continue into the next Municipal Year. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 

 

i) Members welcome the work being undertaken by the 

Regeneration Working Party in contributing to the 

development of Halton’s Regeneration Priorities. 

 

ii) Members agree to the continuation of the Working Party 

in order to complete the assessment and review of the 

remaining regeneration priority areas. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 In September 2017, the Operational Director, Economy, Enterprise 

and Property provided a presentation on the development of the 
Mersey Gateway Regeneration Plan (plus) document. The 
document identified a number of ‘Key Impact Areas’ and 
regeneration opportunities that will arise following the completion of 
the Mersey Gateway and the future ‘hand back’ of land that was no 
longer required for this project. 
 

3.2 Given the complexity, significance and scale of Halton’s 
regeneration projects, the Chair of the PPB proposed that a 
Regeneration Working Party should be established which would 
enable Members to contribute to the design and development of 
future regeneration schemes.  
 

3.3 Th
[...]
 order to develop a ROWIP, Highway Authorities are required to assess: 

• The extent to which local rights of way meet present and future 
needs of the public. 

• The opportunities provided by local rights of way and in particular by 
footpaths, cycle-tracks, bridleways and restricted byways for 
exercise and other forms of open-air recreation and the enjoyment 
of their area. 

• The accessibility of local rights of way to blind or partially sighted 
persons and others with mobility problems. 

 

1.3 Whilst there is an obligation upon Local Authorities to produce a Rights of 

Way Improvement plan, there is no statutory duty to deliver any of the 

schemes identified. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board supports the Rights of Way 

Improvement Plan and recommends that the Executive Board 

formally endorses it. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

3.1 Halton Borough Council produced its first statutory Public Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan in 2009. This identified the use and demand of the 
network as well as access requirements for the less mobile. It identified the 
state of the network as a whole whilst questioning how successfully it 
linked into the wider highway system for employment, school travel and 
leisure. Finally an action plan was produced which targeted long, medium 

Page 96 Agenda Item 6e



and short term commitments and ambitions for the Boroughs Rights of 
Way. The CROW Act requires Local Authorities to undertake a review of 
this document every 10 years.  
 

3.2 With the creation of the Liverpool City Region (LCR) it was proposed that a 
joint ROWIP be produced combining the individual plans of the member 
authorities into one detailed and all-encompassing document. It allows 
each authority to identify the successes of their previous individual 
ROWIP’s whilst combining the ambitions of each member authority looking 
to the future.  
 

3.3 It is a forward thinking, joined up approach combining common aims whilst 
providing a level of consistency across the region. One of the many 
advantages of this approach is the ability to coordinate funding bids toward 
common goals as well as working together to create successful, user 
friendly cross boundary links. It is hoped that this approach will progress 
economic and socio-economic targets (for example, walking and cycling 
strategies) whilst improving transport links and opening up sustainable 
travel choices across the region.  
 

3.4 The ROWIP links to the LCR Transport Plan for Growth and will be 
produced to mirror its format to act as an associated and connected policy 
document.  
 

3.5 A copy of the plan is attached to this report. A draft version has been 
previously circulated to all members of the Board and the Portfolio Holder 
for comments.  In summary, the ROWIP is a statutory document which 
deals specifically with Rights of Way and traffic free corridors. The 
document is designed to give a forward looking vision as to how they will 
be used, promoted and upgraded over the next decade. The Plan aims to 
bring Rights of Way in line with all other Highways and include them in the 
LCR’s overall commitment to promote and encourage sustainable travel. It 
is not intended as a comprehensive guide to all future maintenance and 
capital schemes. Instead Halton would bring forward schemes which will 
then be evaluated. It is the ambition of the LCR to ensure that ROWIP 
enhancements are linked into the mainstream delivery of a range of 
schemes. At present, such committed schemes being taken forward 
through this programme are 

 Bridgewater Canal Pedestrian and Cycle Improvements  

 Runcorn East Rail Station Access Improvements  

 Jaguar Land Rover JLR-3MG Cycle Corridor  

 A56 Sustainable Links to Sci-Tech Daresbury 

 Astmoor Business Hub Corridor  
 
 

The future of funding for larger scale, cross boundary and strategic links 
will be prioritised based on the need and overall benefit to the community 
within the LCR of good, 
[...]

	6a Sky Lantern and Helium Balloon Releases
	6b Household Waste Recycling Centres
	6c Regeneration Working Party Update
	6d Environmental Student Group at Ormiston Bolingbroke Runcorn
	6e ROWIP 2 Liverpool City Region Combined Rights of Way Improvement Plan.
	ROWIP Appendix One.pdf




Minutes of the meeting

ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on
Wednesday, 28 February 2018 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

EUR22

EUR23

EUR24

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), V. Hill, Morley, Nolan,
Sinnott and J. Stockton

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Howard, Joe Roberts and Wall
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: G. Ferguson, W. Rourke and J. Unsworth

Also in attendance: Councillors Carlin and Wainwright and pupils and staff from
Ormiston Bolingbroke Academy.

ITEM DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Action
MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15™ November
2017 having been circulated were signed as a correct
record.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been
received.

EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.
N.B. Councillor Sinnott declared a disclosable other interest

in the following item of business as her husband was
employed as a centre assistant.




EUR25

EUR26

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR
QUARTER 2 OF 2017/18

The Board received a report from the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 2
of 2017/18.

The reports related to the following functional areas
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets
and provided information relating to key developments and
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

e Development and Investment Services;

e Highways and Transportation, Logistics and
Development Services;

e Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open
Space Services; and

e Housing Strategy.

Arising from the discussion the following matters were
raised by Councillor Stockton and a written response would
be provided:

e PPTLI14 — average no of days to repair street lighting
fault; and
e PPTLI16 - % of buses on time

RESOLVED: That the second quarter performance
monitoring reports be received and noted.

BUSINESS PLANNING 2018 -19

Members were provided with an update on Business
Planning for the period 2018-19 and were asked to consider
the Directorate objectives, milestones and measures for
services for this period that fell within the remit of this Policy
and Performance Board (PPB).

Key priorities for development or improvement for the
various functional areas reporting to this PPB were outlined
in a three year Business Plan presented to the Board in
2017. Given the remit of this Board, extracts from the Draft
Plan were presented for consideration.

Members were informed that plans could only be
finalised once budget decisions had been confirmed in
March and that some target information may need to be
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available




EUR27

EUR28

post March 2018.

RESOLVED: That the Draft Business Plan extract be
received and forwarded to the Executive Board for approval.

SKY LANTERN AND HELIUM BALLOON RELEASES

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
outlined the risks which had been identified in respect of the
release of sky lanterns and helium balloons into the open air
and the options available to control their use within the
Borough. It was proposed that in order to mitigate the risks
associated with the use of sky lanterns and helium balloons,
a Policy be adopted to prohibit the release of both on
Council owned land.

It was noted that the Policy would only apply to
Council owned land and would not prohibit the release from
private land. However, following approval by the Executive
Board, a communications campaign would raise awareness
of the safety risks and environmental impacts and may
discourage the use of such events on private land.

RESOLVED: That

1. the recommendation set out within paragraph 4.8 of
the report be endorsed; and

2. a report be presented to the Executive Board
recommending the adoption of a Policy to prohibit the
release of sky lanterns and helium balloons on
Council owned land.

HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRES

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
requested Members to endorse proposed changes to
current Policy and operating practices at Halton Household
Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs).

Due to increased costs associated with operating
Halton’s two HWRCs, together with the continuing financial
pressures being felt by the Authority as a result of cuts to its
funding by Central Government, a review of the Council’s
HWRCs operations had been undertaken. The purpose of
the review was to identify options to reduce the overall costs
associated with the operation of the Centres whilst
maintaining a high level of customer service.

Strategic Director,

Enterprise,
Community
Resources

and



EUR29

As part of the review, and in addition to looking at
Halton’s own current practices, research was undertaken
into the operation of HWRCs across a number of other local
authority areas; both regionally and nationally and four key
options for change had been identified for Members’
consideration. The four were as follows and were detailed in
the report, together with the rationale behind each:

e To reduce the current opening hours at the Centres;

e To amend aspects of the current Vehicle Permit
Scheme;

e To introduce a new Halton Resident Only Policy; and

e To introduce a new Policy of charging for the deposit
of ‘non household’ waste items at the HWRCs.

Subject to the endorsement by the Board, it was
proposed that a report would be submitted to the Executive
Board in April and the proposals would be introduced on a
phased basis throughout the new financial year.

Members of the Waste Topic Group were thanked for
their contributions towards the review and subsequent
report.

RESOLVED: That

1. the proposals set out in paragraph 4.30 of the report
be endorsed; and

2. a report be presented to the Executive Board
recommending the approval and implementation of
the proposals set out in paragraph 4.30 of the report.

REGENERATION WORKING PARTY UPDATE

The Board considered a report which provided an
update on the work of the Regeneration Working Party.
Following a presentation to the Board in September 2017, a
Working Party was established to enable Members to
contribute to the design and development of future
development regeneration schemes, with particular regard
to the opportunities that would arise following the completion
of the Mersey Gateway and handback of land that was no
longer required for this project.

The Working Party had met and considered the
following key impact areas and their initial comments on
each to date were outlined in the report:

Strategic Director,

Enterprise,
Community
Resources

and



EURS0

Runcorn/Runcorn Station Quarter,

The Widnes Waterfront;

Astmoor Business Park;

Ditton Corridor; and

West Runcorn Employment Growth Area.

It was noted that once the following three remaining
key impact areas were considered by the Working Party a
further report would be presented to the Board:

e Halton Lea Healthy New Town;
e Southern Widnes; and
e West Bank

In addition to the customary consultation that would
be required on individual projects, it was also proposed that
the Board would receive an update report on a six monthly
basis.

RESOLVED: That

1. Members welcome the work being undertaken by the
Regeneration Working Party in contributing to the
development of Halton’s Regeneration Priorities; and

2. Members agree to the continuation of the Working
Party in order to complete the assessment and review
of the remaining regeneration priority areas.

ENVIRONMENTAL STUDENT GROUP AT ORMISTON
BOLINGBROKE RUNCORN

The Board received a presentation from pupils
representing Ormiston Bolingbroke Academy School which
outlined to Members the work of the Ormiston Citizenship
Programme, how pupils would benefit from the Programme
and the improvements they aimed to make for the wider
community. In addition, pupils explained a variety of
environmental improvements they aimed to achieve which
would improve the local area and the range of activities they
had undertaken to raise funds for a selection of different
charities.

Pupils discussed with Members a poster campaign
which would target Primary School children to encourage
them to dispose of litter appropriately and a needle
exchange programme.

On behalf of the Board the Chair thanked the pupils
for their informative presentation and congratulated them for




EUR31

innovative environmental improvement campaigns and their
charity work. In addition, the Divisional Manager - Waste
and Environmental Improvement, had forwarded his contact
details to the School to see if the Waste Management
Department could support the School with their work.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be received.

N.B Councillor J. Stockton declared a disclosable other
interest in the following item of business as he was a Board
Member of Merseytravel

ROWIP 2 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED RIGHTS
OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN.

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
provided information on the Liverpool City Region (LCR)
joint Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP), a copy of
which had been forwarded to Members for comment. Halton
had produced its first statutory Public Rights of Way
Improvement Plan in 2009. With the creation of the LCR
joint ROWIP each authority had identified the successes of
previous individual ROWIP whilst combining the ambitions of
each member authority looking to the future.

Members noted that the ROWIP was a statutory
document which dealt specifically with Rights of Way and
traffic free corridors. The document was designed to give a
forward looking vision as to how they would be used,
promoted and upgraded over the next decade. The Plan
aimed to bring Rights of Way in line with all other Highways
and include them in the LCR’s overall commitment to
promote and encourage sustainable travel. It was not
intended as a comprehensive guide to all future
maintenance and capital schemes. Instead Halton would
bring forward schemes which would then be evaluated. It
was the ambition of the LCR to ensure that ROWIP
enhancements were linked into the mainstream delivery of a
range of schemes. At present, such committed schemes
being taken forward through this programme were:

e Bridgewater Canal Pedestrian and Cycle
Improvements

Runcorn East Rail Station Access Improvements
Jaguar Land Rover JLR-3MG Cycle Corridor

A56 Sustainable Links to Sci-Tech Daresbury
Astmoor Business Hub Corridor

One of the many advantages of a joint ROWIP




approach was the ability to coordinate funding bids toward
common goals as well as working together to create
successful, user friendly cross boundary links. It was hoped
that this approach would progress economic and socio-
economic targets (for example, walking and cycling
strategies) whilst improving transport links and opening up
sustainable travel choices across the region.

RESOLVED: That the Board supports the Rights of
Way Improvement Plan and recommends that the Executive
Board formally endorses it.

Strategic Director,

Enterprise,
Community
Resources

and

Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.



